

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC99619

---

CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI,

Appellant,

v.

BG OLIVE AND GRAESER, LLC., et al.,

Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
21st Judicial Circuit  
Circuit Court Case 20SL-CC04674

The Honorable Nancy Watkins McLaughlin Circuit Judge

---

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

---

TUETH KEENEY COOPER  
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.

James R. Layton  
MoBar No. 45631  
34 N. Meramec Avenue, Ste. 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Phone: (314) 880-3600  
Fax: (314) 880-3601  
jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

*ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. By authorizing a <i>de novo</i> determination of facts, § 536.150 does not empower a circuit court to make its own decision rather than review the one before it .....	6
B. Not all permit decisions are ministerial.....	7
C. Respondents would eliminate much of the ordinance – or invalidate the entire ordinance .....	10
D. Respondents’ reaction to Point III ignores the language and logical meaning of the City ordinance .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Furlong Co. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 189 S.W.3d 157,173 (Mo. 2006) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Phipps v. School District of Kansas City</i> . 645 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982) .....	8, 9
<i>Wilson v. City of St. Louis</i> , 600 S.W.3d 763, 769 (Mo. 2020) .....	11

### Statutes

§ 536.150.....	6, 7, 8
----------------	---------

### City of Creve Coeur Ordinance

§ 405.1070.....	11, 12
